
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Aldred (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Joel, Malik, Dr Moore, Pandya, Thalukdar, Valand and Whittle 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
 
One unallocated Non group place. 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contact: 
Aqil Sarang, tel: 0116 454 5591 / Jacob Mann, tel: 0116 454 5843 /  
e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk / jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Democratic Support, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 

Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social distancing. We 
would encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to attend in person, you are 
required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here: 
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-
attendanceat- 
council-meetings-during-covid-19/ 
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this 
link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Counc
[...]
the Member is not 
able to make representations.  Members requiring guidance should contact the 
Monitoring Officer or the Committee's legal adviser prior to the committee 
meeting.  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Members are asked to confirm that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
and Development Control Committee held on 17 November 2021 are a correct 
record.  
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  
 

Appendix A 

 The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the Director, 
Planning, Development and Transportation contained in the attached reports, 
within the categories identified in the index appended with the reports.  
 

 (i) 20201991 118 EVINGTON VALLEY ROAD  
 

Appendix A1 

 (ii) 20211919 59 STOUGHTON DRIVE NORTH  
 

Appendix A2 

 (iii) 20212237 LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET 
CLUB, GRACE ROAD  

 

Appendix A3 

5. ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

6. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 

 

 





Planning & Development Control Committee Date 8 December 2021 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Wards: 
See individual reports. 

 
 

 

Planning & Development Control Committee Date: 8 December 2021 

REPORTS ON APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  

 

Report of the Director, Planning and Transportation  

1 Introduction 

1.1 This is a regulatory committee with a specific responsibility to make decisions 
on planning applications that have not been delegated to officers and decide 
whether enforcement action should be taken against breaches of planning 
control. The reports include the relevant information needed for committee 
members to reach a decision. 

1.2 There are a number of standard considerations that must be covered in 
reports requiring a decision. To assist committee members and to avoid 
duplication these are listed below, together with some general advice on 
planning considerations that can relate to recommendations in this report. 
Where
[...]
ition of discrimination). 

8.3 The issue of Human Rights is a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications and enforcement issues. Article 8 requires respect for 
private and family life and the home. Article 1 of the first protocol provides an 
entitlement to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. Article 14 deals with the 
prohibition of discrimination. It is necessary to consider whether refusing 
planning permission and/or taking enforcement action would interfere with the 
human rights of the applicant/developer/recipient. These rights are ‘qualified’, 
so committee must decide whether any interference is in accordance with 
planning law, has a legitimate aim and is proportionate. 

8.4 The impact on the human rights of an applicant or other interested person 
must be balanced against the public interest in terms of protecting the 
environment and the rights of other people living in the area. 

8.5 Case law has confirmed that the processes for determination of planning 
appeals by the Secretary of State are lawful and do not breach Article 6 (right 
to a fair trial). 

9 Background Papers 

 Individual planning applications are available for inspection on line at 
www.leicester.gov.uk/planning. Comments and representations on individual 

3



Planning & Development Control Committee Date 8 December 2021 
 

 

 

applications are kept on application files, which can be inspected on line in the 
relevant application record. 

10 Consultations 

 Consultations with other services and external organisations are referred to in 
individual reports. 

11 Report Author 

 Grant Butterworth (0116) 454 5044 (internal 37 5044). 
 

 

4



 

 

20201991 118 Evington Valley Road 

Proposal: 

Change of use of first and second floor from office ancillary to 
industrial use to self-contained flat (1 x 3 bed) (Class C3); 
enclosed staircase at  rear; alterations (amended plans received 
07.09.21) 

Applicant: MR HARVIR  SINGH 

App type: Change of us
[...]
ment should not be 
permitted unless the health and amenity of neighbours and the wider environment 
can be assured. 

Paragraph 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework establishes the ‘Agent of 
Change’ principle whereby the applicant is required to provide suitable mitigation 
before the development has been completed. The noise assessment does not 
appear to take into account the industrial use on the first floor at the rear and its 
potential harm on future residents of the proposed flat. The health and amenity of 
future occupiers cannot be assured and the application should be refused. 

Residential amenity (neighbouring properties): 

The stairwell will be set approximately 21 metres away from the rear of the nearest 
residential properties and I do not consider that it will have an unacceptable impact 
on the outlook from these properties. The proposal will replace an uncovered 
stairwell with a covered stairwell, and I consider that the proposal will not result in an 
overbearing impact on the rear of the residential properties on Marina Road. 

I do not consider that the proposal will have an unacceptable impact on the light to 
and privacy of neighbouring properties. Nor do I consider that it will result in 
overshadowing of neighbouring properties, additional noise and disturbance to 
neighbouring properties or increased risk of theft. 

I consider that the proposal will have an acceptable impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring properties and will be consistent with the objectives of saved policies 
H07, PS10 and PS11 at least in this respect. 

Design: 

The external alterations are minor and within the rear yard. I consider that the 
proposal will be in keeping with the host building and the character and appearance 

9



of the area and will meet the objectives of Core Strategy policy CS03 at least in this 
respect. 

Waste storage and collection: 

The plans show space for bin storage. However, given that this is a mixed use site 
with both residential and industrial units I consider that these details are limited, 
particularly in respect of waste management responsibilities and collection 
arrangements. In addition, there is no way through the existing ground floor building 
to present waste bins on collection day and as such the nearest place to present 
bins would be Marina Road approximately 90 metres. I consider this to be an 
unsatisfactory and unsuitable arrangement, particularly given that bins will need to 
be taken over an existing industrial service and delivery yard which is neither safe 
nor practical. 

Access, highways and Parking: 

The proposal does not include any onsite parking. However, for a single flat above 
an industrial use I do not consider this to be unduly unreasonable. There are two 
accesses to the proposed flat, one from Evington Valley Road and one via a 
covered stairwell that leads from the rear flat and out to the service and delivery 
yard. The first of these entrances is only accessible via the ground floor industrial 
use and as such I consider it will likely be used as the secondary access because it 
would only be available when the industrial use is open. The access out to the 
service yard is an unsuitable and unsatisfactory arrangement which, given that there 
will be frequent deliveries to the rear of these buildings would likely result in 
significant highway safety risk to future occupiers and compromise the safe use of 
the service yard area by the existing industrial uses on the site. 

Drainage: 

The site is within a critical drainage area. However, as there would be no increase in 
the footprint of the building I consider that a requirement for a scheme of sustainable 
drainage would be onerous and that the impact of the proposal in terms in terms of 
increased surface water run-off is unlikely to be significant. 

I conclude that the proposal would not conflict with Core Strategy policy CS02 and is 
acceptable in terms of sustainable drainage. 

Other matters: 

The main planning issues raised by the applicant in his later representation (detailed 
above) are covered in the main consideration of this report. With reference to the flat 
being occupied by the applicant himself and his family would raise the same 
concerns as it would for any other future and existing occupiers. In addition, the 
Council only uses personal consents relating to who could occupy the flat in rare 
situations and there is no compelling evidence as to why a personal consent should 
be use in this instance. 

Conclusion: 

The flat will make a small contribution to the Council’s housing supply however the 
level of accommodation that would be provided would be significantly harmful to the 
future and existing occupiers of the site contrary to national and local policies.  

I therefore recommend REFUSAL for the following reasons: 

10



 REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
1. The submitted noise assessment does not appear to take into account the 
impact of noise from the first floor of the industrial use (at the rear of the application 
site) on future occupiers of the proposed flat. As such the residential amenity of 
future occupiers cannot be assured by reason of general noise and disturbance 
contrary to saved City of Leicester Local Plan policies PS10 and PS11, and 
paragraphs 130, 174 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework  
 
2. The rear of the proposed residential property faces the service and delivery 
yard of the existing industrial units on site with the access and egress to Marina 
Road approximately 90 metres away. This will result in an unsatisfactory, impractical 
and unsafe arrangement for future occupiers either exiting or returning via this route 
through to Marina Road or taking bins out to Marina Road on collection  days. It 
would also compromise the safe use of the service yard area by the existing 
industrial uses on the site. As such the proposal conflicts with saved City of 
Leicester Local Plan policy PS10, Core Strategy policy CS14 and paragraphs 110 
and 111 of the National Plan Policy Framework. 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 

1. The City Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website. On this particular application advice was given 
during the application process. Notwithstanding that advice the City 
Council has determined this application by assessing the proposal against 
all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. As the proposal was clearly 
unacceptable and could not be reasonably amended it was considered 
that further discussions would be unnecessary and costly for all parties. 

2. For the avoidance of doubt, this application is refused on the basis of the 
following drawings received by the City Council as local planning authority: 

2020/03/091/A, mixed plans received on 07/09/2021. 
 

 

Policies relating to this recommendation 

2006_AM02 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of cyclists have been 
incorporated into the design and new or improved cycling routes should link directly 
and safely to key destinations.  

2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential development will be determined in accordance 
with the standards in Appendix 01.  

2006_H07 Criteria for the development of new flats and the conversion of existing buildings to 
self-contained flats.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2006_PS11 Control over proposals which have the potential to pollute, and over proposals which 
are sensitive to pollution near existing polluting uses; support for alternative fuels etc.
  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 

11



The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS02 Development must mitigate and adapt to climate change and reduce greenhouse gas 
emissions. The policy sets out principles which provide the climate change policy 
context for the City.  

2014_CS14 The Council will seek to ensure that new development is easily accessible to all future 
users including by alternative means of travel to the car; and will aim to develop and 
maintain a Transport Network that will maximise accessibility, manage congestion and 
air quality, and accommodate the impacts of new development.  

 

12



 

 

20211919 59 Stoughton Drive North 

Proposal: 

Construction of two two-storey extensions to front; two first-floor 
extensions to side; single storey extension to rear; installation of 
new cladding and render; replacement of windows to religious and 
education centre (Class F1) (Amendments received 19 November 
2021) 

Applicant: Evington Muslim Centre 

App type: Operational development - full application 

Status: Minor development 

Expiry Date: 10 November 2021 

CY1 TEAM:  PD WARD:  Stoneygate 

 

 

©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264(2021). Ordnance 
Survey mapping does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the 

exact ground features. 

Summary 
 Reported to committee as seven objections from five different city addresses 

have been received.  

 The objectors raise concerns relating to the design, parking, highway safety, 
congestion and increased air and noise pollution, the use of the building, 
increase in capacity, noise and impact on house prices. 

 The main issues are design, residential amenity, parking and drainage 

7
9

2
8

6
9

14

1
4

PW

5
1

LB

4
9

5
5

2

3

1
0

5
7

5
9

11

6

FB

8

12

2
1

5

47

7

17

236

29

13

Appendix A2



 The application is recommended for approval
[...]
ses but site will still retain 
approximately 128m2 of private amenity space for users of the centre.    
 
Capacity increase: The agent has confirmed that the proposal will not result in the 
increase in capacity above what has been specified on Condition 4 of the approval on 
19871741.  
 
Wider consultation: All statutory and non-statutory publicity was carried out on this 
application, including letters sent to neighbours opposite the application site.  
 

Conclusion: 
The proposal would give the opportunity to upgrade a community facility with a 
distinctive, legible design and character that would be representative of its use as a 
religious and education centre.  The extensions would not significantly harm the 
amenity of nearby occupiers nor result in severe impact on parking and highway 
safety. The proposal is complaint with the NPPF and policy CS03 of the Core Strategy 
and PS10 of Local Plan. I therefore recommend that the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.) 

 
2. The new walls and roof shall be constructed in materials to match those on the 

approved plans and the Cladding and Render Specifications received on 24 
August 2021. (In the interests of visual amenity, and in accordance with Core 
Strategy policy CS03.) 

 
3. Before first use of the proposed extensions new windows facing 61 Stoughton 

Drive North shall be fitted with sealed obscure glazing (with the exception of top 
inward opening light) and retained as such. (In the interests of the amenity of 
occupiers of 61 Stoughton Drive North and in accordance with policy PS10 of 
the City of Leicester Local Plan). 

 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and details: 
 Site location Plan, received 2 August 2021 
 Existing Plans and Elevations, 100-001/ 1, received 2 August 2021 

18



 Proposed Window Locations, 100-001/ 3 A, received 19 November 2021 
Window Details New and Replacement, 100-001/ 4 A, received 19 November 
2021 

 Apex Window Detail, received 24 August 2021 
 Proposed Plans & Elevations, 100-001/ 2 A, received 19 November 2021 

Technical Sheet 10.02.39-GBR Decorative Render Finishes, received 24th 
August 2021 

 Wood Grain Composite Cladding System, received 24 August 2021 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations 
that may have been received. This planning application has been the subject 
of positive and proactive discussions with the applicant during the process 
(and/or pre-application).  
The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2021 is considered 
to be a positive outcome of these discussions.  

  
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 

2014_CS02 Development must mitigate and adapt to climate change and reduce greenhouse gas 
emissions. The policy sets out principles which provide the climate change policy 
context for the City.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

 

 

  

 

19





 

 

20212237 Leicestershire County Cricket Club, Gr
[...]
e objectors are valid in the short to medium 
term. However, in this case the foreseeability of failure of all the five trees is high due 
to the declining health and safety of the trees as outlined above and over time they 
will offer little in the way of habitat/wildlife or amenity value and this will continue to 
diminish until failure occurs. The introduction of new planting to offset the loss is the 
best course of action to respond to the failing health and safety concerns, amenity, 
habitat and climate change issues in the short and long term in accordance with 
national policy and policy UD06 of the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy 
policy CS3. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed works to the trees would continue to provide amenity value in the area. 
The felling of the trees for health and safety reasons is necessary but their 
replacement will help to continue to provide amenity value in the area over medium 
and long term.  
 
The proposal would be in accordance with national policy and policy UD06 of the City 
of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS3. 
 
I therefore recommend APPROVAL subject to the following conditions:   
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The works shall be completed within two years from the date of this consent. 

(To enable the City Council to review the situation if the trees grow and 
develop.) 

 
2. All works shall be carried out in accordance with British Standard for Tree Work 

BS 3998:2010. (In the interests of the health and amenity value of the trees and 
in accordance with Policy UD06 of the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core 
Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
3. In the first planting season following the removal of each tree, a replacement 

tree shall be planted at or near to the original location. The replacement trees 
shall be 14-16 stem girth, Extra heavy standard and of British native species, 
unless an alternative scheme has first been submitted to and approved by the 
City Council as local planning authority. All replacement trees shall be 
maintained until establishment following planting. Any tree that dies, becomes 
seriously damaged or is removed shall be replaced by another of the same 
specification at the same place in the first available planting season. (In the 
interests of the amenity of the area, and in accordance with policy UD06 of the 
City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 

24



2006_UD06 New development should not impinge upon landscape features that have amenity 
value whether they are within or outside the site unless it can meet criteria.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

 

25




	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS
	4a 20201991 118 EVINGTON VALLEY ROAD
	4b 20211919 59 STOUGHTON DRIVE NORTH
	4c 20212237 LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB, GRACE ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Riyait (Chair)  
 

Councillor Joel 
Councillor Malik 

Councillor Dr Moore 

Councillor Pandya 
Councillor Thalukdar 

Councillor Valand 
Councillor Whittle 

 
In accordance with the provisions of the Constitution (Part 4A, Rule 42) the following 
Councillors attended the meeting and with the sanction of the Committee spoke on 
the items indicated but did not vote. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Aldred.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Whittle declared that he had received an email in relation to 

application 20201991 118 Evington Valley Road but did not have an interest to 
declare and would be considering the application with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Moore declared that she had received an email in relation to 
application 20201991 118 Evington Valley Road but did not have an interest to 
declare and would be considering the application with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Thalukdar declared that he had received an email in relation to 
application 20201991 118 Evington Valley Road and 20211919 59 Stoughton 
Road North but did not have an interest to declare and would be considering 
the applications with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Malik declared that he had received an email in relation to 
application 20201991 118 Evington Valley Road but did not have an interest to 
declare and would be considering the application with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Joel declared that she had received an email in relation to 

 



 

application 20201991 118 Evington Valley Road but did not have an interest to 
declare and would be considering the application with an open mind.  
 
The Chair declared that he had received an email in relation to application 
20201991 118 Evington Valley Road but did not have an interest to declare 
and would be considering the application with an open mind.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee on 17 November 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the report of the Director of Planning, Development and 
Transportation dated 8 December 2021 on applications, together 
with the supplemental report and information reported verbally by 
Officers, be received and action taken as below. 

 
 
 

5. 20201991 118 EVINGTON VALLEY ROAD 
 
 Ward: Spinney Hills 

Proposal: Change of use of first and second floor from office 
ancillary to industrial use to self-contained flat (1 x 3 bed) (Class 
C3); enclosed staircase at  rear; alterations (amended 07.09.21) 
Applicant: MR HARVIR  SINGH 

 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and drew Members’ attention to the 
supplementary report.  
 
Councillor Misbah Batool addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and Officers responded to 
comments and queries raised.  
 
The Chair summarised the application and the points raised by Members of the 
Committee and moved that in accordance with the Officer recommendation, the 
application be refused. The was seconded by Councillor Whittle, and upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was APPROVED.  
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED:  
That the application be REFUSED for the reasons set out below:  

 
 REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
1. The submitted noise assessment does not appear to take into account 

the impact of noise from the first floor of the industrial use (at the rear 
of the application site) on future occupiers of the proposed flat. As such 
the residential amenity of future occupiers cannot be assured by 
reason of general noise and disturbance contrary to saved City of 
Leicester Local Plan policies PS10 and PS11, and paragraphs 130, 
174 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The rear of the proposed residential property faces the service and 

delivery yard of the existing industrial units on site with the access and 
egress to Marina Road approximately 90 metres away. This will result 
in an unsatisfactory, impractical and unsafe arrangement for future 
occupiers either exiting or returning via this route through to Marina 
Road or taking bins out to Marina Road on collection  days. It would 
also compromise the safe use of the service yard area by the existing 
industrial uses on the site. As such the proposal conflicts with saved 
City of Leicester Local Plan policy PS10, Core Strategy policy CS14 
and paragraphs 110 and 111 of the National Plan Policy Framework. 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive 

way through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice 
available on the Council’s website. On this particular application advice 
was given during the application process. Notwithstanding that advice 
the City Council has determined this application by assessing the 
proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies 
and any representations that may have been received. As the proposal 
was clearly unacceptable and could not be reasonably amended it was 
considered that further discussions would be unnecessary and costly 
for all parties. 

 
2. For the avoidance of doubt, this application is refused on the basis of 

the following drawings received by the City Council as local planning 
authority: 

 2020/03/091/A, mixed plans received on 07/09/2021. 
 
 
 
 

 (i) 20211919 59 STOUGHTON DRIVE NORTH 
 

  Ward: Stoneygate 
Proposal: Construction of two two-storey extensions to 
front; two first-floor extensions to side; single storey 



 

extension to rear; installation of new cladding and render; 
replacement of windows to religious and education centre 
(Class F1) (Amendments received 19 November 2021) 
Applicant: Evington Muslim Centre 

 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Gulam Husain addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Rowan Roenisch addressed the Committee and spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and Officers responded 
to the comments and queries raised.  
 
The Chair summarised the application and the points raised by Members 
of the Committee and moved that in accordance with the Officers 
recommendation, the application be approved subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. This was seconded by Councillor Thalukdar and 
upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions set out below:  

 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date 

of this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. The new walls and roof shall be constructed in materials to match 

those on the approved plans and the Cladding and Render 
Specifications received on 24 August 2021. (In the interests of 
visual amenity, and in accordance with Core Strategy policy 
CS03.) 

 
3. Before first use of the proposed extensions new windows facing 

61 Stoughton Drive North shall be fitted with sealed obscure 
glazing (with the exception of top inward opening light) and 
retained as such. (In the interests of the amenity of occupiers of 
61 Stoughton Drive North and in accordance with policy PS10 of 
the City of Leicester Local Plan). 

 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and details: 
 Site location Plan, received 2 August 2021 
 Existing Plans and Elevations, 100-001/ 1, received 2 August 



 

2021 
 Proposed Window Locations, 100-001/ 3 A, received 19 

November 2021 
 Window Details New and Replacement, 100-001/ 4 A, received 

19 November 2021 
 Apex Window Detail, received 24 August 2021 
 Proposed Plans & Elevations, 100-001/ 2 A, received 19 

November 2021 
 Technical Sheet 10.02.39-GBR Decorative Render Finishes, 

received 24th August 2021 
 Wood Grain Composite Cladding System, received 24 August 

2021 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively 

and proactively in determining this application by assessing the 
proposal against all material considerations, including planning 
policies and any representations that may have been received. 
This planning application has been the subject of positive and 
proactive discussions with the applicant during the process 
(and/or pre-application).  

 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate 
conditions taking account of those material considerations in 
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as set out in the NPPF 2021 is considered to be a 
positive outcome of these discussions.  

 
 

 (ii) 20212237 LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB, GRACE 
ROAD 

 
  Ward: Aylestone 

Proposal: Works to eight (8) trees and the felling of five (5) 
trees protected by Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 284 
Applicant: Clark 

 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report, a Trees and Woodlands 
Officer was also present to advise on the trees concerned.  
 
Councillor Nigel Porter addressed the Committee and spoke in objection 
to the application.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and Officers responded 
to any comments and queries raised.  
 
The Chair moved that in accordance with the Officer recommendation, the 



 

application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
This was seconded by Councillor Pandya and upon being put to the vote 
the motion was CARRIED.   
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions outlined below:  
 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
1. The works shall be completed within two years from the date of 

this consent. (To enable the City Council to review the situation if 
the trees grow and develop.) 

 
2. All works shall be carried out in accordance with British Standard 

for Tree Work BS 3998:2010. (In the interests of the health and 
amenity value of the trees and in accordance with Policy UD06 of 
the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
3. In the first planting season following the removal of each tree, a 

replacement tree shall be planted at or near to the original 
location. The replacement trees shall be 14-16 stem girth, Extra 
heavy standard and of British native species, unless an 
alternative scheme has first been submitted to and approved by 
the City Council as local planning authority. All replacement trees 
shall be maintained until establishment  following planting. Any 
tree that dies, becomes seriously damaged or is removed shall be 
replaced by another of the same specification at the same place 
in the first available planting season. (In the interests of the 
amenity of the area, and in accordance with policy UD06 of the 
City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
 
 

6. ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7.12pm.  

 


